

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACULTY, ALUMNI, AND STUDENTS OPPOSED TO RACIAL
PREFERENCES, PETITIONER

v.

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice President &
General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Parties to the proceedingii
Statement of related cases.....iii
Table of contentsiv
Table of authoritiesvi
Opinions below3
Jurisdiction3
Statutory provisions involved.....3
Statement.....4
Reasons for granting the petition14
 I. The Court should summarily reverse the
 court of appeals’ holding that FASORP
 failed to allege standing with respect to the
 Law Review’s article-selection policies and
 the Law School’s faculty-hiring policies17
 A. The court of appeals erred by requiring
 FASORP to plead facts describing when
 its members will submit articles or apply
 for jobs19
 B. The court of appeals erred by holding
 that FASORP had failed to allege a
 “certainly impending” injury or a
 “substantial risk” of future harm.....22
 II. The Court should summarily reverse the
 court of appeals’ holding that FASORP
 failed to allege standing with respect to the
 Law Review’s membership-selection policies.....24
Conclusion.....26

APPENDIX

Second Circuit opinion 1a
District Court opinion 21a
Second Circuit judgment and mandate..... 40a
First Amended Complaint 42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	16
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021).....	15
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	9
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014)	14, 16
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	15
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	16
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13–14, 22, 23
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	15

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)15

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 16811, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 2000d1, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....4

Other Authorities

Gerald Gunther, *The Subtle Vices of the “Passive Virtues” — A Comment on Principle and Expediency in Judicial Review*, 64 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1964).....26
